OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

AGENDA: JULY 20, 2021 CITY OF KENTWOOD COMMISSION MEETING

1.

2.

10.

11.

Call meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag (Groce).

Invocation.

Roll Call: Artz, Bridson, Coughlin, Draayer, Groce, McKelvey and Mayor Kepley.
Approve agenda.

Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items.

Consent agenda. (roll call vote)
a. Authorize purchase of replacement water meters from Etna Supply.
b. City Payables.

Approve minutes of the regular City Commission Meeting held on July 6, 2021 as
distributed. (voice vote)

Presentations and Proclamations.

a. Administer Oath of Office to Fire Inspector Marc Oliver.

b. Consumers Energy update — Megan Rydecki, Community Affairs Manager,
Kent County.

Communications and Petitions.

a. Approve one year extension of preliminary site plan approval for Cloverleaf
Site Condominiums at 4390 Woodside Oaks Dr. (voice vote)

b. Police and Fire Department Monthly Reports.

Public Hearings.
a. New Home Site rezoning, 1569 52" St.

i. Ord. —21torezone 0.75 acres of land from C-2 Community
Commercial to R1-C Single Family Residential for D. Tran new home
site, Case 14-21, subject to basis points 1-4. (roll call vote)

b. Windy West preliminary plat, 4391 52" St.

i. Conditional approval of the preliminary plat for Windy West, Case 16-
21 with site plan dated June 15, 2021, subject to conditions 1-6 and
basis points 1-6. (voice vote)



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Agenda for July 20, 2021 City of Kentwood Commission Meeting

c. Lakewood Ravines rezoning and preliminary PUD, 52" St and Wing Ave.
i. Ord. — 21 to conditionally rezone 6.8 acres of land from R1-B to
RPUD-2 Single Family Residential PUD and approve the preliminary
site plan dated June 16, 2021 for Lakewood Ravines PUD, Case 17-21
subject to conditions 1-8 and basis points 1-4. (roll call vote)

Reports of Ad Hoc Committees.

Bids.

a. Approve purchase of four automatic chest compression devices from Stryker
Medical. (voice vote)

b. Approve purchase of commercial grade lawn mower from Caledonia Rent-All.
(voice vote)

c. Authorize purchase of two multi-function copiers and a printer from Applied
Imaging. (voice vote)

d. Authorize contract amendment with MC Smith Associates for professional
services for Veterans and Jaycee Parks improvements. (voice vote)

e. Authorize contract for office space addition for 62-B District Court with D&K
Engineered Construction. (voice vote)

Resolutions.

a. Res. — 21 to designate the Street Administrator for the City of Kentwood.
(roll call vote)

b. Res. —21 to approve the Kent County Indigent Defense Authority contract
and appoint two members to the KCIDA board. (roll call vote)

Ordinances.

Appointments and Resignations.

Quarterly, Semi-Annual or Annual Scheduled Reviews.

Old Business/Future Agenda Review.

Comments of Commissioners and Mayor.

Adjournment.

Becky L. Schultz
Deputy City Clerk



MEMORANDUM

TO: City Commission

FROM: Jerry DeRuiter, Interim Public Works Director
Ken McNett, Utilities Services Supervisor
Carla Kane, Purchasing Agent

DATE: July 20, 2021

TOPIC: Replacement of Water Meters

ACTION REQUESTED: It is requested that the City Commission authorize the purchase of replace-
ment water meters from Etna Supply at a total cost up to $80,000, with funds from the Water Fund.

BACKGROUND: Maintenance of the City’s water system requires the continual replacement of
aged water meters and installation of new water meters for new construction. Replacement of the
older meters remains an essential activity in order to obtain accurate measurement of, and billing
for, actual water usage. As aging meters start to fail, they generally slow down resulting in loss of
revenues. Staff’s objective is to progressively replace all City water meters, approximately 8,000,
within a 20-year cycle.

The City has standardized on the Sensus meter for 40 years and found the brand to be reliable with
excellent customer service. In addition, our meter reading technology is based upon Sensus me-
ters. Etna Supply is the sole authorized distributor in Michigan. The cost of other similar meters
has been researched and the Sensus meters were found to be very cost competitive with other
manufacturers.

These as-needed purchases have been included in the FY22 Water Fund budget.
If you have any questions, please contact Ken McNett at 554-0733.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.



07/15/2021 10:29 AM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 1/1

User: smithpy CHECK DATE FROM 07/02/2021 - 07/15/2021
DB: Kentwood

Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND 263,431.18
Total for fund 202 MAJOR STREET 43,160.71
Total for fund 203 LOCAL STREET 360,263.03
Total for fund 213 DRAIN FUND 3,542.39
Total for fund 219 STREET LIGHTING 33,115.38
Total for fund 285 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 4.46
Total for fund 351 DEBT SERVICE FUND 2003 250.00
Total for fund 401 PROPERTY BUILDING FUND 54,906.07
Total for fund 580 WATER FUND 342,034.10
Total for fund 590 SEWER FUND 206,896.38
Total for fund 630 SELF INSURANCE FUND 19,318.69
Total for fund 640 DPW EQUIPMENT FUND 127.92
Total for fund 642 POLICE CAPITAL ESCROW 32,229.00
Total for fund 695 INVESTMENT FUND 2,250.00
Total for fund 808 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 1,820.00

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 1,363,349.31
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User: smithpy CHECK DATE FROM 07/02/2021 - 07/15/2021
DB: Kentwood

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253448 52ND STREET AUTOWASH POLICE - JUNE 2021 101-301-861.000 282.00
253448 INSPECTIONS - JUNE 2021 101-371-740.000 6.00
288.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253449 ACTION INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 30.67
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253450 ADN ADMINISTRATORS, INC. CLAIMS - DENTAL - JUNE 2021 630-630-964.720 17,069.69
253450 CLAIMS-VISION - JUNE 2021 630-635-964.722 2,249.00
19,318.69
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253451 ALL SERVICE MESSAGE CENTER CONTRACTUAL SERV - JUNE 2021 580-580-801.000 109.95
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253452 ANDCO CONSULTING, LLC CONSULTING - APRIL-JUNE 2021 695-000-255.000 2,250.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253453 APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT 880 HELMET SOFT GOODS KIT 101-336-743.000 393.75
253453 SHIPPING - HELMET 101-336-743.000 13.60
407.35
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253454 BOUND TREE MEDICAL SUPPLIES - COVID 101-301-740.000 262.35
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253455 BRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE CASH DISCOUNTS 101-000-687.000 (4.43)
253455 SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 164.42
253455 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-203-778.001 24.78
253455 SUPPLIES 580-580-740.000 31.95
216.72
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253456 JEFF BREMER VEHICLE MILEAGE - 6/17-6/23/21 580-580-864.000 48.16
253456 VEHICLE MILEAGE - 6/17-6/23/21 590-590-864.000 48.16
96.32
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253457 BRINK WOOD PRODUCTS SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 70.00
253457 GRIND AND DISPOSE OF BRUSH WASTE 101-441-963.000 7,680.00
7,750.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253458 JEFF BYLSMA VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 14.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253459 CASCADE CEMENT CONTRACTING INC FLATWORK AT 4868 RAYMOND 580-580-784.000 250.00
253459 FLATWORK AT 1961 60TH ST 580-580-784.000 250.00
500.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253460 MONIQUE COLLIER VEHICLE MILEAGE - 1/8/21-6/18/21 101-400-864.000 159.04

07/08/2021 AP-MB 253461 COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC BULK ROAD SALT 202-202-778.003 23,958.10



07/15/2021 10:35 AM
User: smithpy
DB: Kentwood

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 2/20
CHECK DATE FROM 07/02/2021 - 07/15/2021

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
253461 BULK ROAD SALT 203-203-778.003 14,374.86
38,332.96
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253462 CONSUMERS ENERGY 100000216380 101-336-920.000 1,500.37
253462 100020363220 101-441-920.000 31.50
253462 100024532283 101-441-920.000 64.73
253462 100054799323 101-441-920.000 31.21
253462 100000153831 101-441-920.000 76.60
253462 100023381302 101-441-920.000 29.13
253462 100040603324 101-441-920.000 29.87
253462 100022834343 101-441-920.000 69.79
253462 100058968965 101-441-920.000 72.31
253462 100061215818 101-441-920.000 40.86
253462 100066851047 202-202-778.001 88.34
253462 100000348597 202-202-778.002 128.35
253462 100000348225 202-202-778.002 1,700.74
253462 100023665316 590-590-920.000 43.08
253462 100024971614 590-590-920.000 112.22
4,019.10
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253463 COURT COMPLIANCE CORPORATION CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MAY 2021 101-136-801.000 5,431.75
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253464 DTE ENERGY 910021332135 101-101-921.000 301.34
253464 910021269030 101-136-921.000 712.56
253464 910021269030 101-301-921.000 1,662.65
253464 910020347175 101-336-921.000 113.28
253464 910021319710 101-336-921.000 99.90
253464 910021332317 101-441-921.000 599.62
253464 910022508998 101-441-921.000 34.99
253464 920019163954 - COVENANT PARK 101-441-921.000 44.18
253464 910020324950 101-691-921.000 126.01
253464 910021269162 101-738-921.000 185.57
253464 920014979081 580-580-921.000 34.99
253464 910021319520 580-580-921.000 36.33
253464 910021319942 580-580-921.001 41.02
3,992.44
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253465 EJ USA, INC SUPPLIES 580-580-740.000 633.24
253465 MAINTENANCE HYDRANT-WATER 580-580-781.000 760.86
253465 MAINT & REPAIR OTHER 580-580-784.000 220.00

1,614.

10
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Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253466 ETNA SUPPLY MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-203-778.001 451.08
253466 H20 METER, 3/4" IPERL S 100 CF ECR 580-580-782.000 1,120.00
253466 H20 METER, 1 1/2" OMNI T-2 100 CF  580-580-782.000 2,700.00
253466 H20 METER, 2" OMNI T-2 100 ECR 580-580-782.000 2,130.00
253466 H20 METER, 1" IPERL 100 CF ECR 580-580-782.000 235.00
253466 TOUCHPAD SENSUS F/IPERL 580-580-782.000 1,020.00
253466 MUELLER D-5 MACHINE 580-580-784.000 1,000.00
253466 MUELLER B101 TAPPING MACHINE 580-580-784.000 1,625.00
253466 MUELLER B101 TAPPING MACHINE 580-580-784.001 1,625.00
253466 MUELLER D-5 MACHINE 580-580-784.001 1,000.00
12,906.08
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253467 FRICKE ASPHALT MAINTANCE LLC PAVING PER QUOTE 203-203-778.001 3,700.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253468 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM GASOLINE EXP 7079 101-301-862.000 5,807.23
253468 GASOLINE EXP 7076 101-336-862.000 1,573.11
253468 GASOLINE EXP 7078 101-371-862.000 210.01
253468 GASOLINE EXP 7077 101-441-862.000 2,238.11
253468 GASOLINE EXP 7080 101-691-862.000 163.05
9,991.51
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253469 GILSON GRAPHICS SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 489.74
253469 EDUCATION & TRAINING 101-441-956.000 240.70
730.44
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253470 GODWIN HARDWARE & PLUMBING, SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 68.77
253470 SUPPLIES 580-580-740.000 294.20
253470 SUPPLIES 590-590-740.000 2.99
365.96
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253471 GORDON FOOD SERVICE EDUCATION & TRAINING 101-441-956.000 35.78
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253472 GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER 4771 S BRETON CT SE 101-371-801.000 120.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253473 GRAND RAPIDS GRAPHIX UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 825.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253474 HAMMERSMITH EQUIPMENT CO, INC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 101-441-745.000 500.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253475 CHAD HARGRAVE VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 35.84
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253476 HOFFMAN LAWN CARE LLC PINE HILL - JUNE 2021 101-441-801.000 1,379.00
253476 COVENANT PARK - JUNE 2021 101-441-801.000 500.00
253476 60TH MEDIAN - JUNE 2021 202-000-040.000 275.83
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User: smithpy CHECK DATE FROM 07/02/2021 - 07/15/2021
DB: Kentwood

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
253476 CLEAR VISION - JUNE 2021 202-202-778.001 1,580.00
253476 KENTWOOD MEDIANS - JUNE 2021 202-202-778.001 6,421.98
10,156.81
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253477 BRANDON HULST VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 15.40
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253478 JARED HUNDEY VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 13.44
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253479 KATERBERG VERHAGE INC JAYCEE PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 401-401-975.000 21,727.33
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253480 KENDALL ELECTRIC INC SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 33.13
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253481 KENT COUNTY TREASURER MOBILE HOME PRK FEES-JUNE 2021 101-000-222.000 526.00
253481 MOBILE HOME PRK FEES-SET-JUNE 2021 101-000-225.000 2,104.00
2,630.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253482 STEPHEN KEPLEY TELEPHONE - 5/8-6/7/21 101-171-850.000 45.00
253482 VEHICLE MILEAGE - 5/24-6/30/21 101-171-864.000 266.00
311.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253483 KRONOS SAASHR INC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-226-801.000 1,456.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253484 LAFONTAINE CDJR OF LANSING 2021 DODGE CHARGER V6 AWD - BASE 642-642-975.000 26,769.00
253484 BLACK LEFT SPOT LAMP (LNF) 642-642-975.000 189.00
253484 LED SPOT LAMPS (LNX) 642-642-975.000 136.00
253484 FRONT READING/MAP LAMPS (LBG) 642-642-975.000 68.00
253484 DEACTIVATE REAR DOORS/WINDOWS (CW6) 642-642-975.000 68.00
253484 EQUIP MOUNTING BRACKET (XFX) 642-642-975.000 90.00
253484 ENTIRE FLEET KEYED ALIKE (GXE) - 642-642-975.000 125.00
253484 CONVENIENCE GROUP (AHM) 642-642-975.000 432.00
253484 FLEET SAFETY GROUP (AWC) 642-642-975.000 316.00
253484 DELIVERY ($2.00 PER ONE WAY 642-642-975.000 136.00
28,329.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253485 LANINGA APPLIANCE INC CAPITAL OUTLAY - MICROWAVE 101-336-975.000 197.00
253485 CAPITAL OUTLAY - GAS RANGE 101-336-975.000 598.00
253485 CAPITAL OUTLAY - DISHWASHER 101-336-975.000 494.00
1,289.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253486 LEXIS NEXIS - MATTHEW BENDER SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 314.31

07/08/2021 AP-MB 253487 LEXIS NEXIS SUPPLIES - JUNE 2021 101-136-740.000 221.00
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Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253488 LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT PREPAID EXPENSE - JULY 4TH 101-000-123.001 19.74
253488 SUPPLIES 101-101-740.000 23.72
253488 SUPPLIES JC COURT 101-136-740.136 44 .46
253488 OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-301-727.000 39.94
253488 SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 207.31
253488 AUTO SUPPLIES 101-336-861.000 15.66
253488 EDUCATION & TRAINING 101-336-956.000 32.35
253488 SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 179.47
253488 PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-441-740.208 21.61
253488 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-202-778.001 210.47
253488 SUPPLIES 590-590-740.000 41.75
836.48
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253489 ELIJAH MCCONNON VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 44,80
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253490 WILLIAM MENDEZ VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 13.44
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253491 LUKE MILLER VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 33.60
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253492 NAPA AUTO PARTS TRACS RENTAL - MAY 2021 101-441-941.000 159.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253493 NATIONAL LADDER & SCAFFOLD CO SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 50.50
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253494 NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY CIVIL DEFENSE 101-336-854.000 650.50
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253495 TYCEN NIENHUIS VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 28.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253496 NYE UNIFORM UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-336-743.000 445.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253497 ON DUTY GEAR, LLC ARMOR EXPRESS RAZOR II, GEN II 101-301-743.000 6,615.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253498 62-B DISTRICT COURT - PETTY WITNESS FEES & JURY FEES 101-136-806.000 480.80
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253499 PLUMMERS DISPOSAL SERVICES VOLLEYBALL COURTS - 5/31-6/27/21 101-441-740.208 245.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253500 GARY POST EMT LIC REIMB - POST 101-336-807.000 25.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253501 RATHCO MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-202-778.001 226.92
253501 MAINT & REPAIR OTHER 580-580-784.000 71.00
297.92
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253502 DAYTON SCHULTZ VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 35.84
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253503 TERRY SCHWEITZER VEHICLE MILEAGE - 4/8-6/2/21 101-400-864.000 40.88
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Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253504 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 907.99
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253505 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC SUPPLIES 101-101-740.000 34.95
253505 SUPPLIES 101-136-740.000 844.65
253505 SUPPLIES 101-215-740.000 22.48
253505 OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-301-727.000 290.76
253505 SUPPLIES 101-371-740.000 37.15
253505 SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 72.63
253505 SUPPLIES 580-580-740.000 58.16
253505 SUPPLIES 590-590-740.000 58.16
1,418.94
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253506 SMART PLANET SOFTWARE SNOW PATHS - APRIL 2021 101-441-941.000 175.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253507 ZACHARY SMIGIEL VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 33.60
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253508 TYLER SMITH VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 58.24
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253509 SPARTAN DISTRIBUTORS INC MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-202-778.001 820.17
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253510 TERRY STEENHAGEN MAINT & REPAIR SANITARY 590-590-784.002 66.33
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253511 TCS HOLDINGS CO, LLC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JUNE 2021 101-137-801.000 200.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253512 MIKE TROOST VEHICLE MILEAGE - 5/11-6/1/21 101-441-864.000 70.56
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253513 US SPECIALTY COATINGS SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES 101-441-740.691 870.82
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253514 USA BLUEBOOK MAINT & REPAIR OTHER 580-580-784.000 123.64
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253515 RYAN WASILEWSKI VEHICLE MILEAGE - APRIL - JUNE 2021 101-301-864.000 22.40
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253516 AT&T TELEPHONE - 6/28-7/27/21 101-441-850.000 51.22
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253517 THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON KENTWODLTG13 INV# 252-2394584 351-351-801.000 250.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253518 GWEN BULTEMA 50% DEPOSIT - VIBE GALA - 9/16/21 101-693-740.000 1,187.50
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253519 THE BOOTSTRAP BOYS, LLC SUMMER CONCERT SERIES - 7/8/21 101-693-801.000 900.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253520 BRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE CASH DISCOUNTS 101-000-687.000 (0.06)
253520 SUPPLIES 580-580-740.000 2.70
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07/08/2021 AP-MB 253521 COMCAST 8529112770201042 - 7/6-8/5/21 101-136-740.000 137.60
253521 8529112770289716 - 7/10-8/9/21 101-691-740.000 117.62
255.22
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253522 EHIM INITIAL FUNDING - FY 2021-2022 FSA 101-000-230.000 3,284.84
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253523 FIFTH THIRD BANK KENTWOOD PENSION PE 7/2/21 101-000-245.000 5,603.21
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253524 GORDON FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES - JULY 4TH BREAKFAST 101-693-740.000 30.98
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253525 JUDICIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS ANNUAL FEE - JMS SOFTWARE 101-136-941.000 15,454.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253526 KCAAO EDUC&TRAINING- JOHNSON & WILKERSON 101-209-956.000 100.00
07/08/2021  AP-MB 253527 KENOWA MUN FED CREDIT UNION UNION -SGTS 47629-001 PE 7/2/21 101-000-238.000 302.50
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253528 MISDU WITHLD FOC PE 7/2/21 101-000-231.000 1,785.74
07/08/2021  AP-MB 253529 PROTEC PROTEC FY 2021-2022 MEMBERSHIP 101-171-807.000 6,088.38
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253530 RED CREEK WASTE SERVICES, INC. CONTRACTUAL SERV - JULY 2021 101-101-801.000 185.15
253530 CONTRACTUAL SRV JC COURT-7/2021 101-136-801.136 185.15
253530 CONTRACTUAL SRV JC POLICE-7/2021 101-301-801.301 185.15
253530 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2021 101-336-801.000 208.42
253530 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2021 101-441-801.000 691.81
253530 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2021 101-691-801.000 186.10
253530 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JULY 2021 101-738-801.000 185.15
1,826.93
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253531 SECURALARM CONTRACTUAL SERV - 7/1/21-9/30/21 101-101-801.000 99.00
253531 CITY HALL - 7/1/21-9/30/21 101-101-941.000 57.00
253531 MAINT AGREEMENTS - 7/1/21-9/30/21 101-101-941.000 2,820.00
253531 SUPPLIES JC COURT - 7/1/21-9/30/21 101-136-740.136 36.00
253531 SUPPLIES JC POLICE - 7/1/21-9/30/21 101-301-740.301 84.00
253531 PINEHILL CEMETERY - 7/1/21-9/30/21 101-441-801.000 90.00
253531 CONTRACTUAL SERV - 7/1/21-9/30/21 101-441-801.000 84.00
253531 CONTRACTUAL SERV - 7/1/21-9/30/21 101-691-801.000 120.00
253531 CONTRACTUAL SERV - 7/1/21-9/30/21 101-738-801.000 60.00
253531 CONTRACTUAL SERV - 7/1/21-9/30/21 580-580-801.000 264.00
253531 CONTRACTUAL SERV - 7/1/21-9/30/21 590-590-801.000 60.00
3,774.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253532 TCF BANK POLICE UNION DUES WHD PE 7/2/21 101-000-238.000 1,152.00
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253532 POLC & TBL DUES WHD PE 7/2/21 101-000-238.000 220.00
1,372.00
07/08/2021 AP-MB 253533 WESTERN MI ELECTRICAL 2021 WMEIA DUES - M. KOWALCZYK 101-371-807.000 60.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253534 28TH STREET HOTEL GROUP LLC BPC190019 101-000-202.001 1,170.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253535 3070 SHAFFER HOLDINGS, LLC BPC190020 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253536 AB SPRING SERVICE VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-441-861.934 220.16
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253537 ACTION INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-449-743.000 6.17
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253538 AJ VENEKLASEN INC BPC20007 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253539 AJ VENEKLASEN INC BPC20014 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253540 ALERT-ALL CORP 9" FLYING DISCS - ITEM 701 101-336-740.000 741.75
253540 CUSTOM 20 0OZ BIKE BOTTLE - ITEM 101-336-740.000 310.00
1,051.75
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253541 APPLIED IMAGING RICOH IM C4500 PRINTER 401-401-975.000 8,244.47
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253542 ARBOR SOLUTIONS INC. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - 4/27-5/5/21 101-258-801.000 637.50
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253543 BACON, JEFFERY MAILBOX & POST DAMAGE 203-203-778.003 11.12
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253544 BRANDY BALE UNIFORM EXPENSE - BALE 101-449-743.000 244.49
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253545 LAURA BARBRICK VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2021 101-691-864.000 31.36
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253546 BLOOM SLUGGETT, PC LEGAL FEES - JUNE 2021 101-101-804.000 21,741.50
253546 LEGAL FEES - JUNE 2021 101-301-804.000 18,000.00
253546 LEGAL FEES - JUNE 2021 808-808-804.000 1,820.00
41,561.50
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253547 BURNIPS EQUIPMENT CO INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 1,511.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253548 C2AE CONSTRUCTION ENG SVCS NOT TO EXCEED 203-203-810.000 23,180.63
253548 CONSTRUCTION ENG SVCS NOT TO EXCEED 580-580-810.000 19,435.08
42,615.71

07/15/2021 AP-MB 253549 CALEDONIA RENT-ALL INC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 101-441-745.000 66.00
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07/15/2021 AP-MB 253550 CAMELOT NORTH LLC BPC20013 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253551 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA SUPPLIES 101-371-740.000 52.00
253551 SUPPLIES 101-449-740.000 52.00
104.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253552 CARLETON EQUIPMENT CO INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 1,206.38
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253553 SHERITA CARTER TELEPHONE - 2/1-5/31/21 101-226-850.000 40.00
253553 VEHICLE MILEAGE - 2/1-5/31/21 101-226-864.000 8.96
48.96
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253554 CHERRY VALLEY STOVE & SAW CAPITAL OUTLAY 640-640-975.000 127.92
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253555 Chin Baptist Church BPC200005 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253556 KRISTINA COLBY SUPPLIES REIMB 101-691-740.000 537.29
253556 VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2021 101-691-864.000 47.60
584.89
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253557 COMPLETE AUTO GLASS VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-441-861.934 75.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253558 CONCORD WP COL GP HOLDINGS BPC21002 101-000-202.001 973.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253559 CONSUMERS ENERGY 100025691757 101-441-920.000 78.99
253559 100039587868 202-202-778.001 116.39
253559 100047372600 202-202-778.001 31.21
253559 100000348019 219-219-920.000 28,883.69
253559 100000378503 219-219-920.000 158.28
253559 100022812729 219-219-920.000 33.73
253559 100022033565 219-219-920.000 32.97
253559 100021767056 219-219-920.000 32.97
253559 103009432222 219-219-920.000 3,973.74
253559 100023227828 580-580-920.001 91.15
33,433.12
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253560 COURTESY DODGE INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 558.60
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253561 CUSTER CHAIR, COMPOSIUM, SHARP SEATING, 401-401-975.000 18,844.53
253561 BENCH, COMPOSTIUM, SINGE SEAT 401-401-975.000 876.96
253561 OTTOMAN, COMPOSIUM, SINGLE SEAT 401-401-975.000 1,616.16
253561 CUSTER SERVICES TO DELIVER TO 401-401-975.000 1,115.00
253561 WAREHOUSE HANDLING FEE 401-401-975.000 768.66
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253561 RECYCLE/REFUSE FEE 401-401-975.000 19.22
23,240.53
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253562 DEBOE, MELANIE DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-669.691 75.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253563 DELL MARKETING LP DELL LATITUDE 3510 401-401-975.014 953.74
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253564 DT HIBMA LLC BPC190021 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253565 EAGLE CREEK HOMES LLC BPC21008 101-000-202.001 2,030.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253566 EJ USA, INC MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 203-203-778.001 889.79
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253567 ELZINGA, HEIDI DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-669.691 100.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253568 FEENSTRA & ASSOCIATES BPC20009 101-000-202.001 200.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253569 FIRE FIGHTER SALES & SERVICE AUTO SUPPLIES 101-336-861.000 17.25
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253570 FOUNDATION BUILDING MATERIALS MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-202-778.001 443.84
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253571 GALLS-QUARTERMASTER TOURNIQUET HOLDERS 101-301-740.000 1,499.50
253571 SHIPPING - TOURNIQUET HOLDERS 101-301-740.000 12.99
1,512.49
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253572 LISA GOLDER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS - 3/10- 101-101-941.000 (0.88)
253572 VEHICLE MILEAGE - 3/10-5/7/21 101-400-864.000 22.96
22.08
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253573 GRAINGER INC OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-441-727.000 87.72
253573 MAINTENANCE DRAINS 213-213-778.004 245.05
332.77
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253574 GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER INTERGOVERNMENTAL BLDG INSPECTION 101-371-801.000 650.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253575 GREEN, AIREONA DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-669.691 100.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253576 HERMAN AND KITTLE PROPERTIES BPC190016 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253577 Hilger Hammond PC BPC200002 101-000-202.001 498.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253578 HOLLAND HOME BPC190014 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253579 INCLUSIVE PERFORMANCE DEAI WORKPLACE CLIMATE ASSESSMENT 101-101-801.000 8,261.80
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07/15/2021 AP-MB 253580 JORDAN, RAVEN DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-669.691 100.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253581 JX ENTERPRISES INC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 559.48
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253582 KAMMINGA & ROODVOETS INC BPC20012 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253583 KENT COMMUNICATIONS INC POSTAGE - JUNE 2021 101-101-728.000 291.76
253583 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JUNE 2021 101-101-801.000 72.00
363.76
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253584 KENT COUNTY TREASURER ARREST PROCESSING - MAY 2021 101-301-808.000 1,147.02
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253585 KENT COUNTY TREASURER HOUSING - MAY 2021 101-301-808.000 2,957.39
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253586 CITY OF KENTWOOD - UTILITY WATER & SEWER EXP - 520-1999-01-00 101-441-922.000 5,476.70
253586 WATER & SEWER EXP - 520-1999-02-00 101-441-922.000 5.40
253586 WATER & SEWER EXP - 522-0001-68-00 202-202-922.000 1,359.20
253586 WATER & SEWER EXP - 522-0002-68-00 202-202-922.000 2,698.40
9,539.70
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253587 KENTWOOD EXCAVATING STREET IMPROVEMENTS - 5/29-6/30/21 203-203-978.000 316,655.77
253587 STREET IMPROVEMENTS - 5/29-6/30/21 580-580-975.000 170,506.96
487,162.73
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253588 KENTWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS CROSSING GUARDS - 1/4-6/4/21 101-301-952.000 7,193.23
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253589 MARK KOWALCZYK UNIFORM EXPENSE - KOWALCZYK 101-371-743.000 196.10
253589 TELEPHONE - DEC 2020 - JUNE 2021 101-371-850.000 315.00
511.10
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253590 MARK'S BODY SHOP INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 10.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253591 MAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 259.93
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253592 MC SMITH ASSOCIATES STAFF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SERV-JUNE 401-401-975.000 697.75
253592 CIVIL ENGINEER SERVICES - JUNE 2021 401-401-975.000 42.25
740.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253593 MED-1 BRETON SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 67.00
253593 SUPPLIES 101-691-740.000 23.00
90.00

07/15/2021 AP-MB 253594 MEDEMA VAN KOOTEN & ASSOCIATES BPC21004 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
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07/15/2021 AP-MB 253595 MENARDS-WYOMING SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 44 .96
253595 MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-202-778.001 1,654.50
1,699.46
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253596 MLIVE MEDIA GROUP PRINTING & PUBLISHING - JUNE 2021 101-101-900.000 1,909.00
253596 EMPLOYMENT AD - JUNE 2021 101-201-740.000 429.02
253596 EMPLOYMENT AD - JUNE 2021 101-215-740.000 67.53
253596 EMPLOYMENT AD - JUNE 2021 101-301-740.000 921.31
253596 EMPLOYMENT AD - JUNE 2021 101-371-740.000 63.27
253596 EMPLOYMENT AD - JUNE 2021 101-441-740.000 871.31
4,261.44
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253597 MOONLIGHT GRAPHICS INC SUPPLIES - COMMUNITY EVENTS 101-693-740.000 2,244.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253598 MUNSON, SHARON DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-669.691 100.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253599 NAPA AUTO PARTS INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 1,169.88
253599 AUTO SUPPLIES 101-336-861.000 80.22
253599 TRACS RENTAL 101-441-941.000 0.00
1,250.10
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253600 NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY SUPPLIES 101-691-740.000 36.31
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253601 NYE UNIFORM UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-301-743.000 728.20
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253602 OLAMETER, CORPORATION DIST 2 RTE 6-10, DIST 3 RTE 11-13 580-580-801.000 1,208.19
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253603 PRINTING SYSTEMS INC SUPPLIES 101-191-740.000 400.32
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253604 PROGRESSIVE AE PROF FACILITATION SERV- PE 6/25/21 101-171-801.000 1,117.50
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253605 JOSEPH PUNG VEHICLE MILEAGE - 1/11-6/21/21 101-400-864.000 59.70
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253606 PURITY CYLINDER GASES SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 104.11
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253607 ASHLEY QUIST VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2021 101-691-864.000 31.92
253607 VEHICLE MILEAGE - JUNE 2021 101-693-864.000 1.12
33.04
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253608 RHD TIRE COMPANY INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 168.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253609 RICHFIELD TRAILER SUPPLY-GR INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 466.48
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07/15/2021 AP-MB 253610 RANDY RUESINK VEHICLE MILEAGE - 5/26/21 101-441-864.000 15.68
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253611 SABO PR LLC REGULAR - $9,068.93, COVID - $96.20 101-101-801.000 9,165.13
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253612 Scannell Properties BPC20008 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253613 SCHOOL SUPPLY SANTA MAY-JUNE 2021 CHARITY 101-000-236.000 210.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253614 SCROGGINS, BARBARA DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-669.691 100.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253615 SHELDON CLEANERS UNIFORM EXPENSE - FIRE - JUNE 2021 101-336-743.000 572.34
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253616 SIEGEL JEWELERS REIMB BUSINESS LICENSE OVERPAYMENT 101-000-451.000 150.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253617 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-301-727.000 151.53
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253618 SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES WETLAND DELINEATION 213-213-778.004 1,500.00
253618 MEETINGS & SITE VISIT 213-213-778.004 1,797.34
3,297.34
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253619 SPARTAN DISTRIBUTORS INC MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-202-778.001 1,446.27
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253620 SPARTAN STORES LLC SUPPLIES 101-691-740.000 25.43
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253621 SHMG OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-441-801.000 106.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253622 SPENCER BEST LLC BPC21006 101-000-202.001 1,158.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253623 STATE OF MICHIGAN POLICE - LIVESCAN FEES - JUNE 2021 101-000-630.006 432.50
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253624 STATE OF MICHIGAN S.0.R. REG - P.E. - 6/30/21 101-000-630.000 150.00
253624 VEHICLE BILLING - MAY 2021 101-302-864.000 626.91
776.91
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253625 TELE-RAD INC VEHICLE OUTFITTING SERVICES YR2 642-642-975.000 3,900.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253626 TODD WENZEL BUICK GMC VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-441-861.934 134.34
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253627 TRANS UNION RISK AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MAY 2021 101-301-801.000 75.00
253627 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JUNE 2021 101-301-801.000 75.00
150.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253628 Travertine Development LLC BPC200003 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253629 VAN MANEN PETROLEUM GROUP GASOLINE EXPENSE 101-441-862.000 977.46
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07/15/2021 AP-MB 253630 Vandenheuvel William BPC200004 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253631 VENTURE ENGINEERING PLLC BPC200006 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253632 Warner Norcross & Judd BPC20011 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253633 WESTVIEW CAPITAL LLC BPC20015 101-000-202.001 1,500.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253634 WESTVIEW CAPITAL LLC BPC190013 101-000-202.001 1,328.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253635 WHEELER-MONTERUSSO BUSINESS REPAIR 101-301-934.000 95.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253636 WILLIAMS, BRITTENY DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-669.691 100.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253637 CITY OF WYOMING WATER PURCHASES - JUNE 2021 580-580-960.000 134,437.92
253637 WATER PURCHASES-HP - JUNE 2021 580-580-960.001 669.60
253637 SEWER SERV PURCHASED - JUNE 2021 590-590-961.000 206,463.69
341,571.21
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253638 AD-AMERICA MARKETING GROUP SUPPLIES - JULY 4TH 101-693-740.000 732.25
253638 SUPPLIES - 2021 SPONSORSHIPS 101-693-740.000 345.69
1,077.94
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253639 JOSHUA ANDERSON OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 7/9/21 101-691-801.000 120.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253640 BERGER CHEVROLET INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 226.80
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253641 BRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE CASH DISCOUNTS 101-000-687.000 (0.44)
253641 SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 21.99
21.55
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253642 BURNIPS EQUIPMENT CO INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 9.70
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253643 CDW GOVERNMENT AUTOCAD LT RENEWAL ENG (2) 101-209-941.000 408.00
253643 AUTOCAD LT SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 101-336-941.000 672.00
253643 AUTOCAD CIVIL 3 RENEWAL ENG(2) 101-449-941.000 2,548.00
253643 AUTOCAD LT RENEWAL ENG (2) 101-449-941.000 816.00
4,444.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253644 CHERRY VALLEY STOVE & SAW PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-441-740.208 119.97
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253645 COMCAST 8529112770354510 - 7/18-8/17/21 101-301-740.000 24.03
253645 8529112661406114 - 7/12-8/11/21 101-441-740.000 133.06
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07/15/2021 AP-MB 253646 COURTESY DODGE INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 839.16
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253647 ELEVATOR SERVICE LLC MAINT. AGREEMENTS - JULY-SEPT 2021 101-101-941.000 91.00
253647 MAINT. AGREEMENTS - JULY-SEPT 2021 101-301-941.000 91.00
253647 MAINT. AGREEMENTS - JULY-SEPT 2021 101-336-941.000 91.00
253647 MAINT. AGREEMENTS - JULY-SEPT 2021 101-738-941.000 91.00
364.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253648 EPIC RACE TIMING LLC 5K ON 7/4/21 NN MOBILE SOLUTIONS 101-693-801.000 719.20
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253649 FRICKE ASPHALT MAINTANCE LLC  PAVING PER QUOTE 203-203-778.001 975.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253650 JOSE R GONZALEZ OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 7/9/21 101-691-801.000 300.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253651 GORDON FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES 101-691-740.000 175.98
253651 SUPPLIES - JULY 4TH 101-693-740.000 197.98
373.96
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253652 HANNAH ROSE GRAVES SUMMER CONCERT SERIES - JULY 15TH  101-693-801.000 800.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253653 HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF MICHIGAN 2021 HISTORICAL SOCIETY DUES 101-400-807.000 35.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253654 INTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEMS GR SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 89.85
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253655 JOHN SOLUNTEH JAIBATI DEPOSIT REFUND 101-000-669.691 130.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253656 KALAMAZOO COUNTY FIRE CHIEF'S EDUCATION & TRAINING - M. OLIVER 101-336-956.000 875.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253657 KENT COMMUNICATIONS INC SPOTLIGHT NEWSLETTER 101-101-900.000 1,378.54
253657 SUMMER 2021 TAX BILLS 101-253-900.000 3,341.38
4,719.92
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253658 KENT COUNTY E.M.S. FY 2020-2021 QTRLY ASSESSMENT 101-336-807.000 329.94
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253659 KENT COUNTY TREASURER MOBILE HOME PRK FEES-JULY 2021 101-000-222.000 525.50
253659 MOBILE HOME PRK FEES-SET-JULY 2021 101-000-225.000 2,102.00
2,627.50
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253660 MARK KOWALCZYK UNIFORM EXPENSE - KOWALCZYK 101-371-743.000 237.16
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253661 TIMOTHY JONATHAN CHRISTOPHER OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 7/9/21 101-691-801.000 50.00
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07/15/2021 AP-MB 253662 MAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 259.93
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253663 MICHIGAN ASSESSORS ASSOCIATION MAA CONFERENCE - JOHNSON & 101-209-956.000 550.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253664 NAPA AUTO PARTS INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 371.89
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253665 PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 1,250.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253666 PLUMMERS DISPOSAL SERVICES VOLLEYBALL COURTS - 6/28-7/25/21 101-441-740.208 245.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253667 PM ENGRAVING SUPPLIES - JULY 4TH 101-693-740.000 299.15
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253668 ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CENTER INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-114.000 300.59
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253669 DALE SANBORN OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 7/9/21 101-691-801.000 300.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253670 SEELYE GROUP LTD CAPITAL OUTLAY 101-336-975.000 1,046.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253671 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC SUPPLIES 101-101-740.000 227.55
253671 SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 47.09
253671 OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-441-727.000 14.57
289.21
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253672 SNAP-ON TOOLS TOOL ALLOWANCE - C. MCCARTHY 101-441-740.000 344.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253673 SPARTAN STORES LLC SUPPLIES 101-691-740.000 24.76
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253674 SPOK, INC. TELEPHONE - JULY 2021 101-301-850.000 26.54
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253675 UNDERGROUND SECURITY CO STORAGE 101-201-740.000 12.40
253675 STORAGE 101-209-740.000 192.90
253675 STORAGE 101-301-740.000 351.85
253675 STORAGE 101-371-740.000 100.75
253675 STORAGE 101-400-740.000 60.40
253675 STORAGE 101-449-740.000 52.75
771.05
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253676 US GOLF CARS, INC. SUPPLIES - JULY 4TH 101-693-740.000 605.00
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253677 VERIZON WIRELESS TELEPHONE - JULY 2021 101-101-850.000 2.52
253677 TELEPHONE - JULY 2021 101-136-850.000 83.25
253677 TELEPHONE - JULY 2021 101-301-850.000 2,565.02
253677 TELEPHONE - JULY 2021 101-302-850.000 81.29
253677 TELEPHONE - JULY 2021 101-336-850.000 933.25
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07/15/2021 AP-MB 253678 VERMONT SYSTEMS INC RECTRAC MAINTENANCE- 7/1/21-6/30/22 101-691-941.000 7,053.34
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253679 VITAL RECORDS HOLDINGS, LLC OTHER EXPENSES - JULY 2021 101-101-963.000 48.00
253679 SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-7/2021 101-209-740.000 6.16
253679 SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-7/2021 101-301-740.000 269.48
253679 SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-7/2021 101-371-740.000 57.73
253679 SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-7/2021 101-400-740.000 20.54
253679 SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-7/2021 101-449-740.000 54.61
253679 SUPPLIES-RECORD RETENTION-7/2021 285-285-740.000 4.46
460.98
07/15/2021 AP-MB 253680 VICTOR L VUONG OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 7/9/21 101-691-801.000 60.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 233 CHECKS 1,363,349.31
--- GL TOTALS ---
101-000-114.000 INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 7,397.96
101-000-123.001 PREPAID EXPENSE 19.74
101-000-202.001 DUE TO CUSTOMER 31,357.00
101-000-222.000 DUE TO COUNTY 1,051.50
101-000-225.000 DUE TO SCHOOLS 4,206.00
101-000-230.000 BASIC 125-MEDICAL 3,284.84
101-000-231.000 WITHHOLDING FOC/GARNISH 1,785.74
101-000-236.000 EMPLOYEE CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS 210.00
101-000-238.000 UNION DUES WHD -POLICE 1,674.50
101-000-245.000 PENSION WITHHOLDING 5,603.21
101-000-451.000 BUSINESS LICENSES 150.00
101-000-630.000 POLICE SERVICES 150.00
101-000-630.006 POLICE - FINGER PRINTS 432.50
101-000-669.691 RENTAL INCOME - REC DEPT 805.00
101-000-687.000 CASH DISCOUNTS (4.93)
101-101-728.000 POSTAGE 291.76
101-101-740.000 SUPPLIES 286.22
101-101-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 17,783.08
101-101-804.000 LEGAL FEES 21,741.50
101-101-850.000 TELEPHONE 2.52
101-101-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 3,287.54
101-101-921.000 HEAT 301.34
101-101-941.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 2,967.12
101-101-963.000 OTHER EXPENSES 48.00
101-136-740.000 SUPPLIES 2,007.30
101-136-740.136 SUPPLIES JC COURT 80.46
101-136-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 5,431.75
101-136-801.136 CONTRACTUAL SRV JC COURT 185.15
101-136-806.000 WITNESS FEES & JURY FEES 480.80
101-136-850.000 TELEPHONE 83.25
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101-136-921.000 HEAT 712.56
101-136-941.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 15,454.00
101-137-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 200.00
101-171-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,117.50
101-171-807.000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 6,088.38
101-171-850.000 TELEPHONE 45.00
101-171-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 266.00
101-191-740.000 SUPPLIES 400.32
101-201-740.000 SUPPLIES 441.42
101-209-740.000 SUPPLIES 199.06
101-209-941.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 408.00
101-209-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 650.00
101-215-740.000 SUPPLIES 90.01
101-226-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,456.00
101-226-850.000 TELEPHONE 40.00
101-226-864.000 VEHICLE MILEAGE 8.96
101-253-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 3,341.38
101-258-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 637.50
101-301-727.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 482.23
101-301-740.000 SUPPLIES 3,408.51
101-301-740.301 SUPPLIES JC POLICE 84.00